
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2492

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

POOR HOUSEHOLDS IN TAMIL NADU


2492. SHRI RAMALINGAM S.:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of households found to be deprived and poor households in Tamil Nadu as per the Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC);

(b) the details of the number of houses allotted under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) within Tamil Nadu during the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether cases of eligible beneficiaries left out in SECC Data within Tamil Nadu has come to the knowledge of the Government;

(d) if so, the details thereof, district-wise and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the time by which these beneficiaries will be covered under this yojana?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): According to the Socio Economic and Caste Census 2011 (SECC 2011), in Tamil Nadu, there are 38,549 households that are categorized as automatically included and 47,04,939 households as deprived.

(b): Selection of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is based on housing deprivation parameters of SECC, 2011 subject to 13 point exclusion criteria followed by Gram Sabha verification. Households that are houseless or having zero, one or two room kutcha house (kutcha wall and kutcha roof) are provided financial assistance for construction of pucca house under PMAY-G. Under PMAY-G, a total of 5,27,552 houses has been allotted to the State of Tamil Nadu during the last three years and the current year. The district-wise details are given in Annexure-I.

(c) to (e): Yes. In order to include eligible households, who could not be included in the Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G, Ministry of Rural Development has developed

Awaas+ App for States to upload details of such identified potential households. A separate list of households affected by Gaza Cyclone has also been uploaded by the State on Awaas+ since they did not find any mention in PWL or Awaas+ earlier. The district-wise details on the data uploaded by Tamil Nadu are given in Annexure-II. An Expert Committee in the Ministry of Rural Development is analyzing the data uploaded by the States in Awaas+.

****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN THE STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2492 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

REGARDING ‘POOR HOUSEHOLDS IN TAMIL NADU’


Houses allotted in Tamil Nadu under PMAY-G (District-wise)

S.No. District Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

  Total 176338 130214 21000 200000

1 Ariyalur 5320 3473 479 8679

2 Coimbatore 1124 450 14 3289

3 Cuddalore 6421 10400 912 16709

4 Dharmapuri 4275 3875 614 4662

5 Dindigul 1886 769 114 2749

6 Erode 2998 1362 69 1055

7 Kanchipuram 11215 8927 913 11278

8 Kanniyakumari 969 299 0 3430

9 Karur 1564 559 24 886

10 Krishnagiri 2340 2700 203 3201

11 Madurai 2538 1637 204 3813

12 Nagapattinam 13146 14169 3562 16646

13 Namakkal 2268 1269 135 3138

14 Perambalur 3385 1511 128 2865

15 Pudukkottai 6125 4139 1449 5559

16 Ramanathapuram 5665 2941 505 6458

17 Salem 6229 5039 564 8610

18 Sivagangai 2746 1727 303 3366

19 Thanjavur 10034 7610 2621 10902

20 The Nilgiris 109 208 139 1671

21 Theni 538 292 0 971

22 Thoothukkudi 2540 1168 125 4143

23 Tiruchirappalli 5048 4222 700 7575

24 Tirunelveli 4596 2535 431 5613

25 Tiruppur 2029 513 94 1050

26 Tiruvallur 6578 4019 775 8217

27 Tiruvannamalai 8358 7308 1265 7792

28 Tiruvarur 11983 8510 2498 14594

29 Vellore 10310 6774 757 10210

30 Villupuram 32526 20588 1021 18000

31 Virudhunagar 1475 1221 382 2869

  Total 176338 130214 21000 200000

(Source: B1 report of AwaasSoft)


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN THE STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (e) OF

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2492 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

REGARDING ‘POOR HOUSEHOLDS IN TAMIL NADU’.


District-wise number of potential beneficiaries left out in SECC Data in Tamil Nadu

S.No. District Name No. of households Gaza affected households

  Total 855465 92347

1 Ariyalur 13738 0

2 Coimbatore 4292 0

3 Cuddalore 53789 5794

4 Dharmapuri 28843 0

5 Dindigul 16315 585

6 Erode 12675 0

7 Kanchipuram 60220 0

8 Kanniyakumari 5723 0

9 Karur 10671 374

10 Krishnagiri 48675 0

11 Madurai 8903 463

12 Nagapattinam 43561 10192

13 Namakkal 16864 0

14 Perambalur 16150 0

15 Pudukkottai 40848 11159

16 Ramanathapuram 12470 2064

17 Salem 22454 0

18 Sivagangai 19434 2600

19 Thanjavur 19368 13651

20 The Nilgiris 6418 0

21 Theni 5010 523

22 Thoothukkudi 5805 0

23 Tiruchirappalli 26408 783

24 Tirunelveli 38096 0

25 Tiruppur 3855 0

26 Tiruvallur 25432 0

27 Tiruvannamalai 67843 0

28 Tiruvarur 19373 44159

29 Vellore 63729 0

30 Villupuram 113703 0

31 Virudhunagar 24800 0

  Total 855465 92347

(Source: Awaas+ data received from NIC Team, MoRD)

